The Group leases land and buildings, plant and processing

equipment and mobile equipment under a number of finance lease

agreements. At 31 December 2017, the carrying amount for leased

land and buildings was €0.6 million (2016: €1 million), plant and

processing equipment €0.9 million (2016: €1.1 million) and mobile

equipment €4.1 million (2016: €2.8 million). The increase of leased

mobile equipment is mainly due to new finance lease contracts in

Germany.

RESTRICTIONS

Restrictions on title and property, plant and equipment pledged

as security for liabilities at 31 December 2017 amounts to zero

compared to €3.1 million per 31 December 2016. This movement is

explained by our divestments of MCS Mining Industry Lao Co. Ltd. in

Asia.

46 SIBELCO FINANCIAL REPORT 2017

17 INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

In thousands of euro Note

Mineral Rights

and E&E costs Goodwill

Development

Costs Other 2O17 2O16

Balance at end of previous period as reported 199 815 257 518 5 910 153 295 616 538 680 366

Acquisition of a subsidiary

(Final PPA 2016 restated)

3 - - - - - 6 651

Balance at end of previous period restated 199 815 257 518 5 910 153 295 616 538 687 017

Additions 98 - 119 8 832 9 049 6 046

Transfers 7 945 (23 661) - (123) (15 839) 25

Disposals (12 717) (4 221) (119) (244) (17 301) (27 613)

Exchange differences (13 376) (20 301) (67) (10 520) (44 264) 1 582

Other changes - - 1 048 998 2 046 (50 519)

Balance at end of period 181 765 209 335 6 891 152 238 550 229 616 538

Depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at end of previous period (122 002) (180 119) (5 813) (74 008) (381 942) (388 069)

Amortisation (2 451) - (371) (16 562) (19 384) (13 847)

Impairment losses recognised (7 928) (3 731) - (110) (11 769) (56 103)

Transfers (4 723) 23 655 1 1 195 20 128 1 790

Disposals 12 487 3 648 119 212 16 466 23 841

Exchange differences 6 334 13 363 59 4 001 23 757 (357)

Other changes - - - 4 4 50 803

Balance at end of period (118 283) (143 184) (6 005) (85 268) (352 740) (381 942)

Carrying amounts at 1 January as reported 77 813 77 399 97 79 287 234 596 292 297

Carrying amounts at 1 January as restated 77 813 77 399 97 79 287 234 596 298 948

Carrying amounts at 31 December 63 482 66 151 886 66 970 197 489 234 596

GOODWILL

Goodwill decreased from €77.4 million as at December 2016 to

€66.2 million as at December 2017. This can mainly (€6.9 million)

be explained by exchange differences, as the US dollar weakened

compared to the euro during the year 2017, by impairments recorded

in South America (€3.7 million) and by the divestments of entities that

contained goodwill.